rimisihic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Ciprian), p.A.
ATTORNEVS AT LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
. 732.905.6555

RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 166

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE
EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
FY 2021 NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID ROAD
PROGRAM - IMPROVEMENTS TO SEABREEZE
DRIVE AND TRADEWINDS DRIVE TO EARLE
ASPHALT COMPANY (BASE BID AND
ALTERNATE BID “A’)

WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor duly advertised for the receipt
of bids for FY 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Road Program — Improvements to Seabreeze
Drive and Tradewinds Drive, with Alternate Bid ‘A” and ‘B’; and

WHEREAS, in response to the invitation to bidders, two (2) bids were
received on July 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the bid has been reviewed by the Township Engineer and the
Township Attorney, and it has been determined that Earle Asphalt Company, submitted the
lowest responsible bid in accordance with the bid specifications, said base bid being
$553,413.13, and Alternate Bid A for curbing/drainage improvements at the intersection of
Country Club Boulevard and Overlook Drive being $23,500, totaling $576,913.13; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to award a contract for FY
2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Road Program - Improvements to Seabreeze Drive and
Tradewinds Drive to Earle Asphalt Company in the amount of $576,913.13, representing
base bid of $553,413.13 and Alternate Bid ‘A” in the amount of $23,500.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the
Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. That the governing body does hereby award a contract for FY 2021

NJDOT Municipal Aid Road Program — Improvements to Seabreeze Drive and Tradewinds

1




rimis|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, p.a

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

Drive to Earle Asphalt Company in amount of $576,913.13, representing base bid of
$553,413.13 and Alternate Bid ‘A” in the amount of $23,500.00, said award subject to the
review and approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

2. That the Mayor and the Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a
contract with Earle Asphalt Company, in accordance with the bid submitted by Earle Asphalt
Company for the FY 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Road Program — Improvements to
Seabreeze Drive and Tradewinds Drive 2, base bid and Alternate Bid ‘A’.

3. That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Financial
Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line item appropriations or ordinances
which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

NI Do GCranT

ORD>  2018-(3

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the contract
between the parties, shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, Township Engineer,

New Jersey Department of Transportation and Earle Asphalt Company.

CERTIFICATION

I, SUSAN M. FARRELL, RMC Deputy Municipal Clerk of the Township of
Little Egg Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the
Township of Little Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting held on the 12th day of
August, 2021.

S N
T et s oo PR O\
SUSAN M. FARRELL, Deputy Township Clerk
Little Egg Harbor Township




rimis/hic

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm,

Halm & Cipriani, p.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

98 East Water Street
Toms River, NJ 08753

0:732.363.0777
f: 732.905.6555

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Little
Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for a contract with Earle
Asphalt Company for FY 2021 NJDOT Municipal Aid Road Program — Improvements to
Seabreeze Drive and Tradewinds Drive in the amount of $576,913.13, representing base bid
of $553,413.13 and Alternate Bid ‘A’ of $23,500.00
The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line
item appropriations or ordinances:
NI Do geaaT
oep, 2oi8-13

RODNE ES, Chief Financial Officer
Township of Little Egg Harbor

MSA




